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PART I.  FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
Item 1. Financial Statements
 

SUPERIOR ENERGY SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Balance Sheets

June 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001
(in thousands, except share data)

 
       6/30/2002        12/31/2001
 (Unaudited)  (Audited)

ASSETS     
Current assets:     
  Cash and cash equivalents   $          7,568   $          3,769
  Accounts receivable - net           100,991           109,835
  Income taxes receivable             10,153             11,694
  Escrowed funds             10,734                       -
  Prepaid insurance and other             13,965             10,181

    
        Total current assets           143,411           135,479
     
Property, plant and equipment - net           390,560           345,878
Goodwill - net           156,716           148,729
Notes receivable                       -             23,062
Investments in affiliates             12,551                       -
Other assets - net               7,731             12,372

    
        Total assets   $      710,969   $      665,520
     
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY     
Current liabilities:     
  Accounts payable   $        22,217   $        34,843
  Accrued expenses             26,513             26,841
  Deferred income taxes                  180                  510
  Current maturities of long-term debt             14,268             16,727

    
        Total current liabilities             63,178             78,921

    
Deferred income taxes             58,260             47,390
Long-term debt           262,843           269,633

    
Stockholders' equity:     
  Preferred stock of $.01 par value. Authorized,         
    5,000,000 shares; none issued                       -                       -
  Common stock of $.001 par value. Authorized, 125,000,000     
    shares; issued and outstanding, 73,759,191 shares at June 30, 2002,     
     69,322,886 at December 31, 2001                    74                    69
  Additional paid-in capital           367,602           324,898
  Accumulated other comprehensive income                    89                    16
  Accumulated deficit           (41,077)           (55,407)

    
        Total stockholders' equity           326,688           269,576

    
        Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $      710,969   $      665,520

    
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.     
 

 
 
 

SUPERIOR ENERGY SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2002 and 2001
(in thousands, except per share data)

 (unaudited)
 
 

 Three Months  Six Months
 2002  2001  2002  2001



        
Revenues   $     112,730   $     109,639   $     217,556   $     200,895

        
Costs and expenses:         
  Cost of services            62,140            55,719          121,378          104,037
  Depreciation and amortization            10,456              8,129            19,978            14,898
  General and administrative            21,426            17,108            42,639            31,726

        
     Total costs and expenses            94,022            80,956          183,995          150,661

        
Income from operations            18,708            28,683            33,561            50,234

        
Other income (expense):         
  Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized             (5,321)             (4,976)           (10,730)             (8,546)
  Interest income                 140                 592                 325              1,052
  Equity in income of affiliates                 145                      -                 145                      -

        
Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of         
  change in accounting principle            13,672            24,299            23,301            42,740

        
Income taxes              5,167              9,963              8,971            17,524

        
Income before cumulative effect of change in         
  accounting principle              8,505            14,336            14,330            25,216

        
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net         
  of income tax expense of $1,655                      -                      -                      -              2,589

        
Net income   $         8,505   $       14,336   $       14,330   $       27,805

        
Basic earnings per share:         
 Earnings before cumulative effect of change in         
  accounting principle   $           0.12   $           0.21   $           0.20   $           0.37
 Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle                    -                     -                     -                 0.04
 Earnings per share   $           0.12   $           0.21   $           0.20   $           0.41
         
Diluted earnings per share:         
 Earnings before cumulative effect of change in         
  accounting principle   $           0.11   $           0.21   $           0.20   $           0.36
 Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle                    -                     -                     -                 0.04
 Earnings per share   $           0.11   $           0.21   $           0.20   $           0.40

        
Weighted average common shares used         
  in computing earnings per share:           
  Basic            73,737            68,287            72,030            68,126
  Incremental common shares from         
   stock options              1,233                 912              1,112                 911
  Diluted            74,970            69,199            73,142            69,037
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
 
 
 
 

SUPERIOR ENERGY SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Six Months Ended June 30, 2002 and 2001
(in thousands)

(unaudited)
 

 
 2002  2001
    

Cash flows from operating activities:     
  Net income   $      14,330   $      27,805
  Adjustments to reconcile net income     
    to net cash provided by operating activities:     
     Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle                    -           (2,589)
     Depreciation and amortization           19,978           14,898
     Deferred income taxes           11,121             5,695
     Equity in income of affiliates              (145)                    -
     Changes in operating assets and  liabilities,     



          net of acquisitions:     
          Accounts receivable           11,989         (23,114)
          Other - net           (1,010)             1,416
          Accounts payable         (13,707)           (1,890)
          Accrued expenses              (912)             2,864
          Income taxes             3,141             4,848

    
      Net cash provided by operating activities           44,785           29,933

    
Cash flows from investing activities:     
  Payments for purchases of property and equipment         (56,367)         (37,784)
  Acquisitions of businesses, net of cash acquired           (2,065)         (80,503)
  Increase in notes receivable                    -           (2,015)
  Other                    -             2,315

    
      Net cash used in investing activities         (58,432)       (117,987)

    
Cash flows from financing activities:     
  Net borrowings (payments) on revolving credit facility                400                500
  Proceeds from long-term debt             9,507         200,000
  Principal payments on long-term debt         (31,385)       (109,786)
  Debt acquisition costs           (1,285)           (5,890)
  Proceeds from issuance of stock           38,836                    -
  Proceeds from exercise of stock options             1,373             3,535

    
      Net cash provided by financing activities           17,446           88,359

    
      Net increase in cash             3,799                305

    
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period             3,769             4,254

    
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $        7,568   $        4,559

    
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.     
 
 
 

 
SUPERIOR ENERGY SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months Ended June 30, 2002 and 2001

 
(1)    Basis of Presentation
 
Certain information and footnote disclosures normally in financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles have been
condensed or omitted pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission; however, management believes the disclosures which are
made are adequate to make the information presented not misleading.  These financial statements and footnotes should be read in conjunction with the financial
statements and notes thereto included in Superior Energy Services, Inc.'s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001 and Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.
 
The financial information of Superior Energy Services, Inc. and its subsidiaries (the Company) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2002 and 2001 has not
been audited.  However, in the opinion of management, all adjustments (which include only normal recurring adjustments) necessary to present fairly the results of
operations for the periods presented have been included therein.  The results of operations for the first six months of the year are not necessarily indicative of the
results of operations that might be expected for the entire year.  Certain previously reported amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2002 presentation.
 
(2)    Change in Accounting Principle

 
On January 1, 2001, the Company changed depreciation methods from the straight-line method to the units-of-production method on its liftboat fleet to more
accurately reflect the wear and tear of normal use.  Management believes that the units-of-production method is best suited to reflect the actual depreciation of the
liftboat fleet.  Depreciation expense calculated under the units-of-production method may be different than depreciation expense calculated under the straight-line
method in any period.  The annual depreciation based on utilization of each liftboat will not be less than 25% of annual straight-line depreciation, and the cumulative
depreciation based on utilization of each liftboat will not be less than 50% of cumulative straight-line depreciation.  The cumulative effect of this change in
accounting principle on prior years resulted in an increase in net income for the six months ended June 30, 2001 of $2.6 million, net of taxes of $1.7 million, or $0.04
per share.
 
(3)    Earnings per Share
 
Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing income available to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during
the period.  Diluted earnings per share is computed in the same manner as basic earnings per share except that the denominator is increased to include the number of
additional common shares that could have been outstanding assuming the exercise of stock options that would have a dilutive effect on earnings per share. 

 
(4)    Financial Instruments
 



The Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, effective January 1,
2001.  The Company uses interest rate swap agreements to manage its interest rate exposure.  The Company specifically designates these agreements as cash flow
hedges of debt instruments and recognizes interest differentials as adjustments to interest expense in the period the differentials occur.  Under interest rate swap
agreements, the Company agrees with other parties to exchange, at specific intervals, the difference between fixed-rate and variable-rate interest amounts calculated
by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount.  In accordance with the transition provisions of Statement 133, on January 1, 2001, the Company recorded
a receivable of approximately $62,000 and a corresponding credit of approximately $36,000, net of income tax, in accumulated other comprehensive income.
 
(5)    Escrowed Funds
 
Escrowed funds include the remaining $10.7 million of the $20.2 million proceeds generated from the U.S. Government guaranteed financing for construction of two
245-foot class liftboats (see note 9 to the unaudited consolidated financial statements).  In the second quarter of 2002, we received $9.5 million from the escrowed
funds as construction was completed on the first 245-foot class liftboat.  The remaining $10.7 million of escrowed funds will become available to reimburse the
Company for the majority of the cash invested in constructing the second 245-foot class liftboat upon the completion of the vessel.  The Company anticipates that
this liftboat will be completed during the fourth quarter of 2002.
 
(6)     Investments in Affiliates
 
In June 2002, the Company contributed a note receivable of $8.9 million and fixed assets of approximately $2.6 million net book value to obtain a 54.3% ownership
interest in Lamb Energy Services, L.L.C. (Lamb Energy Services), a rental tool company.  The Company is accounting for its investment under the equity method of
accounting, as it does not have voting or operational control of Lamb Energy Services.  Investments in affiliates also includes a 50% ownership interest in a company
that owns an airplane.  The equity in income from these investments was approximately $145,000 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2002.
 
(7)     Business Combinations
 
Effective January 1, 2002, the Company made an acquisition of Environmental Treatment Team, L.L.C. (ETT), by converting $18.6 million of notes and other
receivables into 100% ownership of ETT to further expand the environmental services of the Company.  Additional consideration, if any, will be based upon a
multiple of four times ETT's average annual EBITDA (earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization expense) less $9 million, to be
determined in the second quarter of 2003.  The Company currently estimates that the total additional consideration, if any, will not exceed $8 million.  The
acquisition has been accounted for as a purchase and the acquired assets and liabilities have been valued at their estimated fair market value.  The purchase price
allocated to net assets was approximately $13.0 million, and the excess purchase price over the fair value of net assets of approximately $5.6 million was allocated to
goodwill.  The results of operations have been included from the acquisition date.
 
In the year ended December 31, 2001, the Company made five acquisitions for a total of $108 million in consideration, of which $2 million was paid with common
stock.  These acquisitions have been accounted for as purchases and the results of operations have been included from the respective acquisition date.
 
The following unaudited pro forma information for the three and six months ended June 30, 2001 presents a summary of the consolidated results of operations as if
the business acquisitions described above had occurred on January 1, 2001, with pro forma adjustments to give effect to the adoption of Financial Accounting
Standards Board Statement No. 142 to require no amortization of goodwill and adjustments for depreciation and certain other adjustments, together with related
income tax effects (in thousands, except per share amounts):
 
   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended

  June 30,   June 30,
  2001   2001
      

Revenues    $   132,434    $   249,958
 Income before cumulative effect of
  change in accounting principle    $     18,884    $     33,227
Basic earnings per share before
cumulative
  effect of change in accounting
principle    $         0.28    $         0.49
Diluted earnings per share before
cumulative
 effect of change in accounting
principle    $         0.27    $         0.48
 
 
The above pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved had the acquisitions been effected on
January 1, 2001.
 
Most of the Company's acquisitions have involved additional contingent consideration based upon a multiple of the acquired companies' respective average EBITDA
over a three-year period from the respective date of acquisition.  In the six months ended June 30, 2002, the Company capitalized and paid additional consideration
of $2.3 million related to two of its acquisitions.  While the amounts of additional consideration payable depend upon the acquired company's operating performance
and are difficult to predict accurately, the Company estimates that the additional consideration payable for its acquisitions is approximately $44.3 million, with $16.0
million potentially payable in 2003 and $28.3 million in 2004.  These amounts are not classified as liabilities under generally accepted accounting principles and are
not reflected in the Company's financial statements until the amounts are fixed and determinable.  When amounts are determined, they are capitalized as part of the
purchase price of the related acquisition.  The Company has no other financing arrangements that are not required under generally accepted accounting principles to
be reflected in its financial statements, with the exception of the guarantee of Lamb Energy Services' $15 million credit facility (see note 9 to the unaudited
consolidated financial statements).
 
(8)      Segment Information

 
Beginning January 1, 2002, the Company modified its segment disclosure by combining the field management segment with the environmental and other segment
(other oilfield services segment) in order to better reflect how the chief operating decision maker of the Company evaluates the Company's results of operations.  The
Company's reportable segments are as follows: well intervention group, marine, rental tools and other oilfield services.  Each segment offers products and services



within the oilfield services industry.  The well intervention group segment provides plug and abandonment services, coiled tubing services, well pumping and
stimulation services, data acquisition services, gas lift services, electric wireline services, hydraulic drilling and workover services and mechanical wireline services
that perform a variety of ongoing maintenance and repairs to producing wells, as well as modifications to enhance the production capacity and life span of the well. 
The marine segment operates liftboats for oil and gas production facility maintenance and construction operations as well as production service activities. The rental
tools segment rents and sells specialized equipment for use with onshore and offshore oil and gas well drilling, completion, production and workover activities.  The
other oilfield services segment provides contract operations and maintenance services, interconnect piping services, sandblasting and painting maintenance services,
transportation and logistics services, offshore oil and gas cleaning services, dockside cleaning of items, including supply boats, cutting boxes, and process
equipment, and manufactures and sells drilling instrumentation and oil spill containment equipment.  All the segments operate primarily in the Gulf of Mexico.
 
Summarized financial information concerning the Company's segments for the three and six months ended June 30, 2002 and 2001 is shown in the following tables
(in thousands):
 
Three Months Ended June 30, 2002      

      
   Other   

Well  Rental Oilfield Unallocated Consolidated 
Intervention Marine Tools Services Amount Total

      
Revenues  $        40,186  $        17,760  $        29,310  $        25,474  $                  -  $      112,730
Cost of services            22,282            10,961              9,200            19,697                      -            62,140
Depreciation and amortization              2,645              1,680              4,930              1,201                      -            10,456
General and administrative              9,070              1,699              7,065              3,592                      -            21,426
Operating income              6,189              3,420              8,115                 984                      -            18,708
Interest expense                      -                      -                      -                      -            (5,321)            (5,321)
Interest income                      -                      -                      -                      -                 140                 140
Equity in income of affiliates                      -                      -                 145                      -                      -                 145

      
Income (loss) before income
taxes  $          6,189  $          3,420  $          8,260  $             984  $        (5,181)  $        13,672

      
Three Months Ended June 30, 2001      

      
   Other   

Well  Rental Oilfield Unallocated Consolidated 
Intervention Marine Tools Services Amount Total

      
Revenues  $        41,604  $        18,483  $        29,141  $        20,411  $                  -  $      109,639
Cost of services            21,602              7,883            10,561            15,673                      -            55,719
Depreciation and amortization              2,533              1,206              3,616                 774                      -              8,129
General and administrative              6,528              1,518              6,283              2,779                      -            17,108
Operating income            10,941              7,876              8,681              1,185                      -            28,683
Interest expense                      -                      -                      -                      -            (4,976)            (4,976)
Interest income                      -                      -                      -                      -                 592                 592

      
Income (loss) before income
taxes and cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle  $        10,941  $          7,876  $          8,681  $          1,185  $        (4,384)  $        24,299
 
 
Six Months Ended June 30, 2002       

      
   Other   

Well  Rental Oilfield Unallocated Consolidated 
Intervention Marine Tools Services Amount Total

      
Revenues  $        76,474  $        32,346  $        61,275  $        47,461  $                  -  $      217,556
Cost of services            45,075            20,509            18,388            37,406                      -          121,378
Depreciation and amortization              5,211              3,142              9,395              2,230                      -            19,978
General and administrative            17,396              3,374            14,990              6,879                      -            42,639
Operating income              8,792              5,321            18,502                 946                      -            33,561
Interest expense                      -                      -                      -                      -          (10,730)          (10,730)
Interest income                      -                      -                      -                      -                 325                 325
Equity in income of affiliates                      -                      -                 145                      -                      -                 145

      
Income (loss) before income
taxes  $          8,792  $          5,321  $        18,647  $             946  $      (10,405)  $        23,301

      
Six Months Ended June 30, 2001       

      
   Other   

Well  Rental Oilfield Unallocated Consolidated 
Intervention Marine Tools Services Amount Total



      
Revenues  $        73,670  $        31,490  $        56,480  $        39,255  $                  -  $      200,895
Cost of services            39,656            14,033            20,323            30,025                      -          104,037
Depreciation and amortization              4,572              2,056              6,989              1,281                      -            14,898
General and administrative            11,827              2,657            12,028              5,214                      -            31,726
Operating income            17,615            12,744            17,140              2,735                      -            50,234
Interest expense                      -                      -                      -                      -            (8,546)            (8,546)
Interest income                      -                      -                      -                      -              1,052              1,052

      
Income (loss) before income
taxes and cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle  $        17,615  $        12,744  $        17,140  $          2,735  $        (7,494)  $        42,740
 
 
 
(9)    Debt
 
The Company has $200 million of 8 7/8% senior notes due 2011 that were registered under the Securities Act of 1933.  The indenture governing the senior notes
requires semi-annual interest payments which commenced November 15, 2001 and continue through the maturity date of May 15, 2011. The indenture governing the
senior notes contains certain covenants that, among other things, prevents the Company from incurring additional debt, paying dividends or making other
distributions, unless its ratio of cash flow to interest expense is at least 2.25 to 1, except that the Company may incur additional debt in an amount equal to 30% of its
net tangible assets, which was approximately $141 million at June 30, 2002, without satisfying this requirement.  The indenture also contains covenants that restrict
the Company's ability to create certain liens, sell assets, or enter into certain mergers or acquisitions.
 
The Company has a bank credit facility consisting of term loans in an aggregate amount of $47.2 million at June 30, 2002 and a revolving credit facility of $75
million.  The term loans require quarterly principal installments in the amount of $3.2 million a quarter through December 31, 2004 and $2.4 million on March 31,
2005.  A balance of $11.2 million is due on the facility maturity date of May 2, 2005.  The credit facility bears interest at a LIBOR rate plus margins that depend on
the Company's leverage ratio.  Indebtedness under the credit facility is secured by substantially all of the Company's assets, including the pledge of the stock of the
Company's subsidiaries.  The credit facility contains customary events of default and requires that the Company satisfy various financial covenants.  It also limits the
Company's capital expenditures, its ability to pay dividends or make other distributions, make acquisitions, make changes to the Company's capital structure, create
liens or incur additional indebtedness. At June 30, 2002, the Company was in compliance with all such covenants.
 
In April 2002, the Company closed a $20.2 million long-term financing for construction of two 245-foot class liftboats.  This U.S. Government guaranteed financing
is pursuant to Title XI of the Merchant Marine Act of 1936 which is administered by the Maritime Administration (MARAD).  The debt is payable in equal semi-
annual installments of $405,000 beginning December 3, 2002, and maturing June 3, 2027.  It is collateralized by the two liftboats, and bears an interest rate of
6.45%.  In accordance with the agreement, the Company is required to comply with certain covenants and restrictions, including the maintenance of minimum net
worth and debt-to-equity requirements.
 
The Company owns a 54.3% interest in Lamb Energy Services, which has a $15 million credit facility under a loan agreement with a syndicate of banks, maturing in
2004.  The Company fully guaranteed the credit facility.  The Company does not expect to incur any losses as a result of the guarantee.  As of June 30, 2002, Lamb
Energy had $12 million outstanding on this credit facility.
 
(10)    Equity
 
In March 2002, the Company sold 4.2 million shares of common stock.  The offering generated net proceeds to the Company of approximately $38.8 million.
 
(11)    Commitments and Contingencies
 
From time to time, the Company is involved in litigation arising out of operations in the normal course of business.  In management's opinion, the Company is not
involved in any litigation, the outcome of which would have a material effect on the financial position, results of operations or liquidity of the Company.
 
(12)    Accounting Pronouncements
 
In July 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement 141, Business Combinations.  Statement 141 requires that the purchase method of
accounting be used for all business combinations subsequent to June 30, 2001, and specifies criteria for recognizing intangible assets acquired in a business
combination.  In accordance with Statement 141, the Company is accounting for all business combinations initiated or completed after June 30, 2001 using the
purchase method of accounting.
 
In July 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.  Statement 142 requires that goodwill as well
as other intangible assets with indefinite lives no longer be amortized, but instead tested annually for impairment, and is effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2001.  Prior to the adoption of Statement 142, the Company evaluated the recoverability of goodwill based on undiscounted estimates for cash flow in
accordance with Statement 121, Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed Of.  In connection with Statement
142, the transitional goodwill impairment evaluation required the Company to perform an assessment of whether there was an indication that goodwill was impaired
as of the date of adoption, January 1, 2002.  To accomplish this, the Company identified its reporting units (which are consistent with the Company's reportable
segments) and determined the carrying value of each reporting unit by assigning the assets and liabilities, including the existing goodwill and intangible assets, to
those reporting units as of the date of adoption.  The Company then estimated the fair value of each reporting unit and compared it to the reporting unit's carrying
value.  Based on this test, the fair value of the reporting units exceeded the carrying amount, and the second step of the impairment test was not required.  No
impairment loss has been recognized as the result of the adoption of Statement 142.
 
The following table presents net income for each period exclusive of amortization expense recognized in such periods related to goodwill which is no longer
amortized resulting from the adoption of Statement 142.  Amounts are in thousands except per share information:
 

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended
 June 30,  June 30,
 2002  2001  2002  2001



Income before cumulative effect of change         
   in accounting principle, as reported   $    8,505   $   14,336   $  14,330   $  25,216
Cumulative effect of change in accounting         
  principle, net of income tax expense, as reported               -                -                -          2,589
Goodwill amortization, net of income tax expense               -           1,008               -          2,005
Net income as adjusted   $    8,505   $   15,344   $  14,330   $  29,810

        
Basic earnings per share:         
  Earnings before cumulative effect         
    of change in accounting principle, as reported   $      0.12   $       0.21   $      0.20   $      0.37
  Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle               -                -                -            0.04
  Goodwill amortization, net of income tax expense               -             0.01               -            0.03
  Earnings per share   $      0.12   $       0.22   $       0.20   $      0.44

        
Diluted earnings per share:         
  Earnings before cumulative effect         
    of change in accounting principle, as reported   $      0.11   $       0.21   $      0.20   $      0.36
  Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle               -                -                -            0.04
  Goodwill amortization, net of income tax expense               -             0.01               -            0.03
  Earnings per share   $      0.11   $       0.22   $      0.20   $      0.43
         
Weighted average common shares used         
  in computing earnings per share:         
    Basic       73,737        68,287       72,030       68,126
    Diluted       74,970        69,199       73,142       69,037
 
 
In July 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement 143, Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations.  This statement requires entities to
record the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation in the period in which it is incurred and a corresponding increase in the carrying amount of the
related long-lived asset. Statement 143 is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2002.  The transition adjustment resulting from the adoption of this
statement will be reported as a cumulative effect of change in accounting principle.  The Company does not believe that the adoption of Statement 143 will have a
significant impact on its financial condition and results of operations.
 
In August 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement 144, Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets, which addresses
financial accounting and reporting for the impairment or disposal of long-lived assets.  It requires that one accounting model be used for long-lived assets to be
disposed of by sale, whether previously held and used or newly acquired, and broadens the presentation of discontinued operations to include more disposal
transactions.  The Company adopted Statement 144 on January 1, 2002.  The adoption has not impacted the Company's financial statements.
 
In April 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement 145, Rescission of FASB Statements No. 4, 44 and 64, Amendment of FASB Statement No.
13 and Technical Corrections.  This Statement rescinds Statement  4, Reporting Gains and Losses from Extinguishments of Debt, and requires that all gains and
losses from extinguishments of debt should be classified as extraordinary items only if they meet the criteria  in APB No. 30.  Applying APB No. 30 will distinguish
transactions that are part of an entity's recurring operations from those that are unusual or infrequent or that meet the criteria for classification as to an extraordinary
item.  Any gain or loss on extinguishments of debt that was classified as an extraordinary item in prior periods presented that does not meet the criteria in APB No.
30 for classification as an extraordinary item must be reclassified.  The Company will adopt the provisions related to the rescission of Statement  4 as of January 1,
2003.
 
In June 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement 146, Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities.  Statement 146
addresses financial accounting and reporting for costs associated with exit or disposal activities and requires that the liabilities associated with these costs be
recorded at their fair value in the period in which the liability is incurred.  Statement 146 will be effective for the Company for disposal activities initiated after
December 31, 2002. The Company is in the process of evaluating the effect (if any) that adopting Statement 146 will have on its consolidated financial position,
results of operations or cash flows.
 
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 
Forward-Looking Statements
 
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" contains forward-looking statements which involve risks and
uncertainties.  All statements other than statements of historical fact included in this section regarding our financial position and liquidity, strategic alternatives,
future capital needs, business strategies and other plans and objectives of our management for future operations and activities, are forward-looking statements. 
These statements are based on certain assumptions and analyses made by our management in light of its experience and its perception of historical trends, current
conditions, expected future developments and other factors it believes are appropriate under the circumstances.  Such forward-looking statements are subject to
uncertainties that could cause our actual results to differ materially from such statements.  Such uncertainties include but are not limited to: the volatility of the oil
and gas industry, including the level of offshore exploration, production and development activity; risks of our growth strategy, including the risks of rapid growth
and the risks inherent in acquiring businesses; changes in competitive factors affecting our operations; operating hazards, including the significant possibility of
accidents resulting in personal injury, property damage or environmental damage; the effect on our performance of regulatory programs and environmental matters;
seasonality of the offshore industry in the Gulf of Mexico and our dependence on certain customers.  These and other uncertainties related to our business are
described in detail in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in such forward-
looking statements are reasonable, we can give no assurance that such expectations will prove to be correct.  You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these
forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date hereof.  We undertake no obligation to update any of our forward-looking statements for any reason.
 
Overview
 
We are a leading provider of specialized oilfield services and equipment focused on serving the production-related needs of oil and gas companies primarily in the
Gulf of Mexico.  We believe that we are one of the few companies in the Gulf of Mexico capable of providing most post wellhead products and services necessary to
maintain offshore producing wells, as well as the plug and abandonment services necessary at the end of their life cycle.  We believe that our ability to provide our



customers with multiple services and to coordinate and integrate their delivery from our liftboats allows us to maximize efficiency, reduce lead-time and provide
cost-effective services for our customers.
 
Over the past several years, we have significantly expanded the geographic scope of our operations and the range of production-related services we provide through
both internal growth and strategic acquisitions.  Recent acquisitions have expanded our geographic focus to select international market areas and added
complementary product and service offerings.  We provide a full range of products and services for our customers, including well intervention services, marine
services, rental tools, and other oilfield services.
 
Our financial performance is impacted by the broader economic trends affecting our customers.  The demand for our services and equipment is cyclical due to the
nature of the energy industry.  Our operating results are directly tied to industry demand for our services, most of which are performed on the outer continental shelf
in the Gulf of Mexico.  While we have focused on providing production-related services where, historically, demand has not been as volatile as for exploration-
related services, we expect our operating results to be highly dependent upon industry activity levels in the Gulf of Mexico.  For additional segment financial
information, see note 8 to our unaudited consolidated financial statements.
 
In the second quarter of 2002, our financial performance was impacted by an increased demand for most of our services in comparison to the first quarter of 2002. 
For the quarter ended June 30, 2002, revenue increased 7.5% to $112.7 million and net income increased 46% to $8.5 million.
 
Our well intervention group segment's revenue increased to $40.2 million in the second quarter of 2002 as compared to $36.3 million in the first quarter of 2002. 
This increase was attributable to an increased demand for hydraulic workover, well control, plug and abandonment and mechanical wireline services.  The
completion of a large-scale well control project in Indonesia offset the decreased activity in our coiled tubing services.
 
Our marine segment's revenue increased 21.8% in the second quarter of 2002 over the first quarter of 2002.  This increase is attributable to an increase in the average
day rates for our liftboat fleet from approximately $5,434 in the first quarter of 2002 to $5,846 in the second quarter of 2002.  Utilization for our liftboat fleet
increased in the second quarter of 2002 as well.  The segment also benefited from additional revenues generated by a new 250-foot class liftboat, which was added to
the fleet in April 2002, and a new 245-foot class liftboat, which was added to the fleet in June 2002.
 
Our rental segment's revenue slightly decreased by 8.3% to $29.3 million in the second quarter of 2002 as compared to $32.0 million in the first quarter of 2002. 
The segment experienced decreased demand for drill pipe and high-pressure connecting iron in the deepwater Gulf of Mexico market area due to project timing for
certain customers.
 
Our other oilfield services segment's revenue was $25.5 million, a 16% increase over the first quarter of 2002.  Revenue growth was due primarily to increased
activity for waste disposal, field management, and construction and fabrication projects as a result of improved weather during the period.
 
Comparison of the Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2002 and 2001
 
For the three months ended June 30, 2002, our revenues were $112.7 million resulting in net income of $8.5 million or $0.11 diluted earnings per share.  For the
three months ended June 30, 2001, revenues were $109.6 million and net income was $14.3 million or $0.21 diluted earnings per share.  While the contribution of
acquisitions and a larger asset base generated increased revenue in the second quarter of 2002 as compared to the same period in 2001, the decrease in net income is
the result of an overall decreased demand for most of our services resulting in lower utilization of the company's expanded asset base.  The following discussion
analyzes our operating results on a segment basis.
 
Well Intervention Group Segment
 
Revenue for our well intervention group was $40.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2002, as compared to $41.6 for the same period in 2001.  This
segment's gross margin percentage decreased to 44.6% in the three months ended June 30, 2002 from 48.1% in the three months ended June 30, 2001.  The
decrease in the revenue and gross margin percentage is the result of decreased demand for almost all of our services as production-related activity in the Gulf of
Mexico decreased significantly.  The completion of a large-scale well control project in Indonesia during the second quarter of 2002 offset some of the decreased
demand for the other services in the well intervention group.
 
Marine Segment
 
Our marine revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2002 decreased 3.9% over the same period in 2001 to $17.8 million.  Although an additional 3 liftboats
have been added to our fleet since the end of the second quarter of 2001, the average dayrate decreased to $5,846 in the second quarter of 2002 from $6,116 in the
second quarter of 2001.  The gross margin percentage for the three months ended June 30, 2002 decreased  to 38.3% from 57.3% for the same period in 2001 as the
fleet's average utilization declined to 72.4% in the second quarter of 2002 from 83.5% in the same period in 2001.  Additional fixed costs associated with new
liftboats in the fleet also contributed to the decline in gross margin percentage.
 
Rental Tools Segment
 
Revenue for our rental tools segment for the three months ended June 30, 2002 was $29.3 million, a 0.6% increase over the same period in 2001.  The increase in
this segment's revenue was primarily due to the contribution of our 2001 acquisitions and the additional asset base.  Through our acquisitions, we increased our
rental tool inventory to include an expanded line of drill pipe, drill collars, and drill string accessories and services.  The gross margin percentage increased to
68.6% in the three months ended June 30, 2002 from 63.8% in the same period in 2001 due primarily to a change in the mix of our rental revenue.
 
Other Oilfield Services Segment
 
Other oilfield services revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2002 was $25.5 million, a 24.8% increase over the $20.4 million in revenue in the same period
in 2001.  The gross margin percentage decreased to 22.7% in the three months ended June 30, 2002 from 23.2% in the same period in 2001.  This segment
generated more revenue primarily from the Company's acquisition of an environmental services company.  However, the gross margin percentage declined as a
result of growth in the lower margin offshore construction and fabrication services.
 
Depreciation and amortization
 
Depreciation and amortization increased to $10.5 million in the three months ended June 30, 2002 from $8.1 million in the same period in 2001.  The increase
resulted mostly from our larger asset base as a result of our acquisitions and capital expenditures during 2001 and 2002.  As of January 1, 2002, we ceased
amortizing our goodwill, whereas approximately $1 million of goodwill amortization expense was recorded in the second quarter of 2001.



 
General and administrative
 
General and administrative expenses increased to $21.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2002 from $17.1 million for the same period in June 30, 2001. 
The increase is primarily the result of our acquisitions.
 
Comparison of the Results of Operations for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2002 and 2001
 
For the six months ended June 30, 2002, our revenues were $217.6 million resulting in net income of $14.3 million or $0.20 diluted earnings per share, as compared
to revenue of $200.9 million and income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle of $25.2 million or $0.36 diluted earnings per share for the
same period in 2001.  The increase in revenue is the result of our acquisitions and larger asset base; however, the decline in operating income is a result of the
overall decline in activity in the Gulf of Mexico.  The following discussion analyzes our operating results on a segment basis.
 
Well Intervention Group Segment
 
Revenue for our well intervention group was $76.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2002, 3.8% higher than the same period in 2001.  This segment's
gross margin decreased from 46.2% in the six months ended June 30, 2001 to 41.1 % in the six months ended June 30, 2002.  Demand and pricing decreased for
almost all of our services as production-related activity decreased significantly.  The increase in revenue is the result of the expansion of our services by offering
well control services.
 
Marine Segment
 
Our marine revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2002 increased 2.7% over the same period in 2001 to $32.3 million whereas the gross margin percentage
decreased from 55.4% to 36.6% as utilization for most liftboat classes declined in 2002.  The fleet's average dayrate for the first half of 2002 increased slightly by
0.4% and utilization declined to 69.7% from 82.3% in the same period in 2001.  The revenue benefited from the increased size of our liftboat fleet due to our
acquisitions but additional fixed costs associated with more liftboats in the fleet contributed to the decline in the gross margin percentage.
 
Rental Tools Segment
 
Revenue for our rental tools segment for the six months ended June 30, 2002 was $61.3 million, an 8.5% increase over the same period in 2001.  The increase in
this segment's revenue resulted from acquisitions and a larger asset base.  Through our acquisitions, we expanded our rental tool inventory to include additional drill
pipe and handling tools.  The gross margin percentage increased to 70.0% in the six months ended June 30, 2002 from 64.0% in the same period in 2001 due to a
change in the mix of our rental revenue.
 
Other Oilfield Services Segment
 
Other oilfield services revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2002 was $47.5 million, a 20.9% increase over the same period in 2001.  The gross margin
percentage decreased to 21.2% in the six months ended June 30, 2002 from 23.5% in the same period in 2001.  This segment generated more revenue primarily
from the acquisition of an environmental services company.  However, the gross margin percentage declined as a result of growth in the lower margin offshore
construction and fabrication services.
 
Depreciation and amortization
 
Depreciation and amortization increased to $20.0 million in the six months ended June 30, 2002 from $14.9 million in the same period in 2001.  The increase mostly
resulted from our larger asset base as a result of our acquisitions and capital expenditures during 2001 and 2002.  As of January 1, 2002, we ceased amortizing our
goodwill, whereas approximately $2 million of goodwill amortization expense was recorded in the six months ended June 30, 2001.
 
General and administrative
 
General and administrative expenses increased to $42.6 million in the six months ended June 30, 2002 from $31.7 million in the same period in 2001.  The increase
is primarily the result of our acquisitions.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 
Our primary liquidity needs are for working capital, capital expenditures, debt service and acquisitions.  Our primary sources of liquidity are cash flows from
operations and borrowings under our revolving credit facility.  We had cash and cash equivalents of $7.6 million at June 30, 2002 compared to $4.6 million at June
30, 2001.  In the six months ended June 30, 2002, we generated net cash from operating activities of $44.8 million.  We supplemented our cash flow with the sale of
4.2 million shares of common stock during the first quarter of 2002, which generated net proceeds of approximately $38.8 million. 
 
We made capital expenditures of $56.4 million during the six months ended June 30, 2002, of which $25 million was for liftboats, including the purchase of a 250-
foot class liftboat, approximately $18 million was used to expand and maintain our rental tool equipment inventory and approximately $6.9 million was used on
facilities construction inclusive of our facility in Broussard, Louisiana.  We also made $6.5 million of capital expenditures to expand and maintain the asset base of
our well intervention group and other oilfield services group.  We currently believe that we will make additional capital expenditures, excluding acquisitions and
targeted asset purchases, of approximately $28 million during 2002 primarily to continue construction of a vessel, to continue construction on our Broussard facility
and to further expand our rental tool inventory.  We believe that our current working capital, cash generated from our operations and availability under our revolving
credit facility will provide sufficient funds for our identified capital projects.
 
In January 2002, we acquired Environmental Treatment Team by converting $18.6 million of notes and other receivables into 100% ownership of ETT to further
expand our environmental services.  Additional consideration, if any, will be based upon a multiple of four times ETT's annual average EBITDA (earnings before
interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization expense) less $9 million, to be determined in the second quarter of 2003.  While the amounts of additional
consideration payable depend upon ETT's operating performance and are difficult to predict accurately, we currently estimate that the total additional consideration,
if any, will not exceed $8 million.
 
In June 2002, we made an investment in a rental tool company, Lamb Energy Services, L.L.C., of approximately $11.5 million through the contribution of an $8.9
million note receivable and $2.6 million of rental tool assets.  The equity in income from our investment in affiliate was approximately $145,000 for June 2002.
 



Lamb Energy Services established a credit facility for $15 million under a loan agreement with a syndicate of banks, maturing in 2004.  We have fully guaranteed
the loan, and we do not expect to incur any losses as a result of the guarantee.  As of June 30, 2002, Lamb Energy Services had $12 million outstanding on its credit
facility.
 
We have outstanding $200 million of 8 7/8% senior notes due 2011.  The indenture governing the senior notes requires semi-annual interest payments, which
commenced November 15, 2001, and continue through the maturity date of May 15, 2011.  The indenture governing the senior notes contains certain covenants that,
among other things, prevents us from incurring additional debt, paying dividends or making other distributions, unless our ratio of cash flow to interest expense is at
least 2.25 to 1, except that we may incur additional debt in an amount equal to 30% of our net tangible assets, which was approximately $141 million at June 30,
2002, without satisfying this requirement.  The indenture also contains covenants that restrict our ability to create certain liens, sell assets, or enter into certain
mergers or acquisitions.
 
We also have a bank credit facility with term loans in an aggregate amount of $47.2 million at June 30, 2002 (after a $20 million principal payment made in March
2002) and a revolving credit facility of $75 million.  We amended our bank credit facility in June 2002 to allow us to guarantee the credit facility of Lamb Energy
Services and to decrease the quarterly principal payment on our term loans by $900,000 per quarter.  The credit facility bears interest at a LIBOR rate plus margins
that depend on our leverage ratio.  As of August 5, 2002, the amounts outstanding under the term loans were $47.2 million, $1.8 million was outstanding under our
revolving credit facility, and the weighted average interest rate on amounts outstanding under the credit facility was 4.0% per annum.  Indebtedness under the credit
facility is secured by substantially all of our assets, including the pledge of the stock of our subsidiaries.  The credit facility contains customary events of default and
requires that we satisfy various financial covenants.  It also limits our capital expenditures, our ability to pay dividends or make other distributions, make
acquisitions, make changes to our capital structure, create liens or incur additional indebtedness.
 
In April 2002, we closed a $20.2 million long-term financing for construction of two 245-foot class liftboats.  This U.S. Government guaranteed financing is
pursuant to Title XI of the Merchant Marine Act of 1936, which is administered by the Maritime Administration (MARAD).  This debt is payable in equal semi-
annual installments of $405,000 beginning December 3, 2002,  and maturing June 3, 2027.  It is collateralized by the liftboats, and bears an interest rate of 6.45%.  In
accordance with the agreement, we are required to comply with certain covenants and restrictions, including the maintenance of minimum net worth and debt-to-
equity requirements.
 
The following table summarizes our contractual cash obligations and commercial commitments at June 30, 2002 (amounts in thousands):
 

Description

Remaining
Six Months

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 Thereafter
      

Long-term debt  $        7,209  $      14,062  $      23,595  $      14,539  $           880  $    216,826
Operating leases            1,915            2,558            1,734            1,220               710            1,370
Vessel construction          10,990                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -

      
  Total  $      20,114  $      16,620  $      25,329  $      15,759  $        1,590  $    218,196
 
 
The table does not include the guarantee of the Lamb Energy Services $15 million credit facility under which $12 million was outstanding as of June 30, 2002, or
any potential additional consideration that may be payable as a result of our acquisitions.  We have fully guaranteed the credit facility, and we do not expect to incur
any losses as a result of the guarantee.  Additional consideration is generally based on the acquired company's operating performance after the acquisition as
measured by earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization and other adjustments intended to exclude extraordinary items.  While the
amounts payable depend upon the acquired company's operating performance and are difficult to predict accurately, we estimate as of August 5, 2002 that the
maximum additional consideration payable for all of our acquisitions was $44.3 million, with $16 million potentially payable in 2003 and $28.3 million in 2004. 
These amounts are not classified as liabilities under generally accepted accounting principles and not reflected in our financial statements until the amounts are fixed
and determinable.  When amounts are determined, they are capitalized as part of the purchase price of the related acquisition.  We have no other financing
arrangements that are not required under generally accepted accounting principles to be reflected in our financial statements.
 
We intend to continue implementing our growth strategy of increasing our scope of services through both internal growth and strategic acquisitions.  Depending on
the size of any future acquisitions, we may require additional equity or debt financing in excess of our current working capital and amounts available under our
revolving credit facility. 
 
New Accounting Pronouncements
 
In July 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.  Statement 142 requires that goodwill as well
as other intangible assets with indefinite lives no longer be amortized, but instead tested annually for impairment, and is effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2001.  Prior to the adoption of Statement 142, we evaluated the recoverability of goodwill based on undiscounted estimates for cash flow in
accordance with Statement 121, Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed Of.  In connection with Statement
142, the transitional goodwill impairment evaluation required us to perform an assessment of whether there was an indication that goodwill was impaired as of the
date of adoption, January 1, 2002.  To accomplish this, we identified our reporting units (which are consistent with our reportable segments) and determined the
carrying value of each reporting unit by assigning the assets and liabilities, including the existing goodwill and intangible assets, to those reporting units as of the
date of adoption.  We then estimated the fair value of each reporting unit and compared it to the reporting unit's carrying value.  Based on this test, the fair value of
the reporting units exceeded the carrying amount, and the second step of the impairment test was not required.  No impairment loss has been recognized as the result
of the adoption of Statement 142.
 
In July 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement 143, Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations.  This standard requires us to record the
fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation in the period in which it is incurred and a corresponding increase in the carrying amount of the related long-
lived asset. Statement 143 is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2002.  The transition adjustment resulting from the adoption of this statement will be
reported as a cumulative effect of change in accounting principle.  We do not believe the adoption of Statement 143 will have a significant impact on our financial
condition and results of operations.
 
In August 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement 144, Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets, which addresses
financial accounting and reporting for the impairment or disposal of long-lived assets.  It requires that one accounting model be used for long-lived assets to be



disposed of by sale, whether previously held and used or newly acquired, and broadens the presentation of discontinued operations to include more disposal
transactions.  We adopted Statement 144 on January 1, 2002, and the adoption had no impact on our financial statements.
 
In April 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement 145, Rescission of FASB Statements No. 4, 44 and 64, Amendment of FASB Statement No.
13 and Technical Corrections.  This Statement rescinds Statement  4, Reporting Gains and Losses from Extinguishments of Debt, and requires that all gains and
losses from extinguishments of debt should be classified as extraordinary items only if they meet the criteria  in APB No. 30.  Applying APB No. 30 will distinguish
transactions that are part of an entity's recurring operations from those that are unusual or infrequent or that meet the criteria for classification as to an extraordinary
item.  Any gain or loss on extinguishments of debt that was classified, as an extraordinary item in prior periods presented that does not meet the criteria in APB No.
30 for classification as an extraordinary item must be reclassified.  We will adopt the provisions related to the rescission of Statement  4 as of January 1, 2003.
 
In June 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement 146, Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities.  Statement 146
addresses financial accounting and reporting for costs associated with exit or disposal activities and requires that the liabilities associated with these costs be
recorded at their fair value in the period in which the liability is incurred.  Statement 146 will be effective for us for disposal activities initiated after December 31,
2002. We are in the process of evaluating the effect (if any) that adopting Statement 146 will have on our consolidated financial position, results of operations or
cash flows.
 
Item 3.   Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk
 
There have been no significant changes in our market risks since the year ended December 31, 2001.  For more information, please read the consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001.
 
PART II.   OTHER INFORMATION
 
Item 4.   Submission of Matters to Vote of Security Holders
 

(a)   The annual meeting of stockholders of the Company was held on June 4, 2002 (the Annual Meeting).
 
(b)   At the Annual Meeting, the stockholders of the Company elected Terence E. Hall, Justin L. Sullivan, Richard A. Bachmann,  Joseph R. Edwards, Ben A.

Guill, and Richard A. Pattarozzi to serve as directors, until the next annual meeting of stockholders.
 

(c)   At the Annual Meeting, the stockholders of the Company:
 
        (i)    Elected six directors with the following number of votes cast for and withheld from such nominees:

 
Director For Withheld
Terence E. Hall 60,160,411 9,559,474
Justin L. Sullivan 67,828,686 1,891,199
Richard A. Bachmann 67,685,011 2,034,874
Joseph R. Edwards 67,964,386 1,755,499
Ben A. Guill 67,964,386 1,755,499
Richard A. Pattarozzi 68,063,686 1,656,199

                                                               
(ii)    Approved the Superior Energy Services, Inc. 2002 Stock Incentive Plan. The number of votes cast for and 

    against  this proposal, as well as the number of abstentions, is as follows:

 
 

 For                                              Against                                 Abstentions   
67,406,892                                  2,286,438                                    26,555

 
 
 
Item 6.   Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K
 

(e)     The following exhibits are filed with this Form 10-Q:
 

3.1                 Certificate of Incorporation of the Company (incorporated herein by reference to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-QSB for the
quarter ended March 31, 1996).

3.2                 Certificate of Amendment to the Company's Certificate of Incorporation (incorporated herein by reference to the Company's Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 1999).

3.3                 Amended and Restated Bylaws (incorporated herein by reference to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June
30, 1999).

 
10.1               Superior Energy Services, Inc. 2002 Stock Incentive Plan (incorporated herein by reference to the Company's Definitive Proxy Statement in

connection with its 2002 Annual Meeting of Stockholders).
 

10.2               Fourth Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of June 11, 2002 among SESI, L.L.C., as borrower, Superior Energy
Services, Inc., as parent, Bank One N.A. as agent, Wells Fargo Bank Texas, N.A. as syndication agent, Whitney National Bank as documentation
agent, and the lenders party thereto.

 
 

(f)      Reports on Form 8-K.  The following reports on Form 8-K were filed during the quarter ended June 30, 2002:
 



On May 1, 2002, the Company filed a current report on Form 8-K reporting, under item 5, the announcement of the purchase of a new 250-foot class liftboat.
 
On May 2, 2002, the Company filed a current report on Form 8-K reporting, under item 5, the announcement of earnings for the first quarter ended March 31, 2002.
 
On June 13, 2002, the Company filed a current report on Form 8-K reporting, under item 5, the announcement of the receipt of a new 245-foot class liftboat.
 
 
 
 

 
SIGNATURE

 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 
                                                                                                SUPERIOR ENERGY SERVICES, INC.
 
 
Date:       August 13, 2002                                                   By: /s/ Robert S. Taylor                     
                                                                                                      Robert S. Taylor            
                                                                                                      Chief Financial Officer
                                                                                                      (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
 
 



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT ("Fourth Amendment") dated
as of June 11, 2002, is among SESI, L.L.C., as Borrower, SUPERIOR ENERGY SERVICES INC., as Parent, BANK ONE, NA as
Agent, WELLS FARGO BANK TEXAS, N.A., as Syndication Agent, WHITNEY NATIONAL BANK, as Documentation Agent,
and the lenders party hereto, who agree as follows:

RECITALS

A.    The Borrower, Parent, Agents and the lenders a party thereto (the "Lenders") have executed an Amended and Restated
Credit Agreement dated as of December 31, 2000 (as amended to date, the "Credit Agreement") providing for a revolving line of
credit of up to $75,000,000, a term loan one in the original principal amount of $50,000,000, and a term loan two in the original
principal amount of $32,000,000 (collectively, the "Loans").

B.    Lamb Energy Services, L.L.C. ("Lamb Energy"), as Borrower, Bank One, NA, as agent, and the lenders a party thereto
(the "Lamb Energy Lenders") have entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of even date herewith (the "Lamb Energy
Credit Agreement"), providing for a revolving line of credit of up to $3,000,000 and a term loan in the original principal amount of
$12,000,000 (collectively, the "Lamb Energy Loan").

C.    Borrower and Parent have agreed to contribute substantially all of the assets of Tong Rentals and Supply Company,
L.L.C. and a $8,897,700 promissory note from Lamb Energy Services, Inc. to Lamb Energy in return for a 50% voting interest and a
54.3% economic interest in Lamb Energy. Lamb Energy shall use the proceeds of the Lamb Energy Loan to finance a distribution to
Lamb Energy Services, Inc., one of Borrower's members, and for working capital and general corporate purposes. The Borrower and
Parent have agreed to guarantee the Lamb Energy Loan in full, and to grant a security interest in the collateral securing the Credit
Agreement to secure up to $7,000,000 of the Lamb Energy Loan, subject to the terms of an intercreditor agreement. The Borrower
and the Parent request the Lenders' consent to the foregoing.

D.    Borrower has also requested a modification of the Credit Agreement relating to maximum capital expenditures and the
fixed charge coverage ratio, and of certain other provisions relating to transactions with affiliates and the creating of new subsidiaries.

E.    The Agent and the Lenders are willing to accept the Borrower's requests on the terms and conditions set forth below.

F.    Capitalized terms used in this Fourth Amendment and not otherwise defined in this Fourth Amendment shall have the
meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and undertakings herein contained, the
Borrower, Parent, Agents and Lenders hereby agree as follows:

I. AMENDMENTS TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

Section 1.    Section 1.1 (Definitions of Certain Terms Used Herein) of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended but only to
the extent of the following terms:

"Acquisition" means any transaction, or series of related transactions, consummated on or after the date of this
Agreement, by which the Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries (i) acquires any going business concern or all or substantially all
of the assets of any firm, corporation or limited liability company or division thereof that is a going business concern, whether
through purchase of assets, merger or otherwise, or (ii) directly or indirectly acquires (in one transaction or as the most recent
transaction in a series of transactions) at least a majority (in number of votes) of the securities of a corporation which have
ordinary voting power for the election of directors (other than securities having such power only by reason of the happening of
a contingency) or a majority (by percentage of voting power ) of the outstanding ownership interest of a partnership or limited
liability company; "Acquisition" shall not include the formation of a Wholly‑Owned Subsidiary of the Borrower or any
Wholly‑Owned Subsidiary of any Wholly‑Owned Subsidiary of the Borrower.

"Intercreditor Agreement" means that certain intercreditor agreement dated as of June 11, 2002 by and between Agents
on behalf of the Lenders and Bank One, NA on behalf of the Lamb Energy Lenders regarding the sharing of certain Collateral.

"Lamb Energy" means Lamb Energy Services, L.L.C.

"Lamb Energy Credit Agreement" means that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 11, 2002 by and among Lamb
Energy, Bank One as agent and the Lamb Energy Lenders.

"Lamb Energy Lenders" means those certain Lenders hereof who are parties to the Lamb Energy Credit Agreement.

"Lamb Energy Loans" means a revolving line of credit in the amount of $3,000,000 and a term loan in the original
principal amount of $12,000,000 (and all renewals, extensions, amendments and substitutions thereof) made by the Lamb
Energy Lenders to Lamb Energy pursuant to the Lamb Energy Credit Agreement.

Section 2.    Section 2.1.2 (a) (Repayment of the Term Loan) of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:



(a)    Term Loan One. Term Loan one shall be repaid in equal consecutive quarterly installments of $2,500,000, payable
quarterly, commencing June 30, 2001 and continuing through March 31, 2002 (plus $20,000,000 mandatory prepayment made in
March, 2002), and thereafter in equal consecutive quarterly installments of $1,600,000, payable quarterly, commencing June 30,
2002 and continuing each September 30, December 31, March 31 and June 30 thereafter, with a balance of $800,000 being due
and payable at the maturity on the Term Loan Termination Date. In addition to the foregoing installment payments, the Borrower
may make voluntary prepayments and shall make mandatory prepayments as described in Section 2.7. Term Loan One shall be
permanently reduced by the amount of each such installment on the date payment thereof is made hereunder, and no portion of
Term Loan One may be reborrowed once it is repaid.

Section 3.    Section 6.11 (b) (Indebtedness) of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended to add a new clause (vii) to read as
follows:

(vii)      The guarantee in full of the Lamb Energy Loan by Borrower and Parent, on terms reasonably acceptable to the Agent.

Section 4.    Section 6.15(a) (Liens) of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended to add a new clause (xiii) to read as follows:

(xiii)     Liens securing the Lamb Energy Loans and the guaranty thereof by the Borrower and Parent, subject to the terms of
the Intercreditor Agreement, on terms reasonably acceptable to the Agent.

Clause (xiii) is hereby renumbered (xiv).

Section 5.    Section 6.17 (Transactions with Affiliates) of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended and restated to read as
follows:

Section 6.17 Transactions with Affiliates. The Borrower and the Parent will not, and will not permit any of the
Borrower's Subsidiaries to, enter into any transaction (including, without limitation, the purchase or sale of any Property or
service) with, or make any payment or transfer to, any Affiliate except (a) in the ordinary course of business and pursuant to
the reasonable requirements of the Borrower's or Parent's or such Subsidiary's business and upon fair and reasonable terms no
less favorable to the Borrower, Parent or such Subsidiary then the Borrower, Parent or such Subsidiary would obtain in a
comparable arms height and length transaction; and (b) transactions between or among the Borrower and/or the Parent and/or
any Wholly‑Owned Domestic Subsidiary of the Borrower and/or Parent.

Section 6.    Section 6.19.4 (Maximum Capital Expenditures) of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 6.19.4 Maximum Capital Expenditures. The Parent will not permit Capital Expenditures (on a consolidated but
non‑cumulative basis) of the Parent, the Borrower and their Subsidiaries (i) during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2001
to be greater than $85,000,000, (ii) during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2002 to be greater than $85,000,000, and (iii)
during any fiscal year thereafter to be greater than $35,000,000.

Section 7.    Lamb Energy shall not be considered a Subsidiary of Superior, SESI or SESI's Subsidiaries under the Credit
Agreement, unless and until Superior, SESI and/or one or more of SESI's Subsidiaries owns or controls more than 50% of the total
voting power of shares of voting stock of Lamb Energy entitled to vote in the election of directors, managers or trustees of Lamb
Energy thereof.

II. CONSENTS

Section 1.    The Lenders (i) hereby consent to the contribution of substantially all of the assets of Tong Rentals and Supply
Company, L.L.C. to Lamb Energy in return for a 50% voting interest and a 54.3% economic interest in Lamb Energy, and the release
of such assets from the security interests for the Secured Obligations (but in return the Borrower will grant a security interest in its
50% membership interest in Lamb Energy as security for the Secured Obligations), (ii) authorize the execution and delivery of the
Intercreditor Agreement by the Agent.

III. MISCELLANEOUS

Section 1.    The Borrower and Parent certify and acknowledge that (i) except with respect to date specific representations and
warranties, all the representations and warranties made by or on behalf of the Borrower, Parent and Subsidiaries set forth in the Credit
Agreement are true and correct, in all material respects, as of the date of this Fourth Amendment; (ii) the Borrower and the Parent are
in compliance with all of the covenants, terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement; and (iii) no Unmatured Default or Default has
occurred or is continuing.

Section 2.    Each of the Subsidiaries hereby consents to this Fourth Amendment and agrees that its Subsidiary Guaranty in
favor of the Agent and the Lenders dated as of December 31, 2000, remains in full force and effect.

Section 3.    The Borrower and the Parent agree to execute (and cause their Subsidiaries) to execute any and all other
documents reasonably required by the Agent, including without limitation, the amendment of any Loan Documents, to conform to the
provisions of this Fourth Amendment.

Section 4.    The Borrower agrees to pay the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, an amendment fee of $95,000 (being
0.10% of the Aggregate Revolving Loan Commitment plus the principal amounts outstanding on Term Loan One), simultaneously
with the execution of this Fourth Amendment.



Section 5.    Except as otherwise specifically amended hereby, all of the covenants, terms and conditions of the Credit
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Any references to the Credit Agreement contained in the Notes or any other Loan
Documents shall refer to the Credit Agreement, as amended by this Fourth Amendment.

Section 6.    This Fourth Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall
constitute one agreement, and any of the parties hereto may execute this Fourth Amendment by signing any such counterpart. This
Fourth Amendment shall be effective when it has been executed by the Parent, the Borrower, the Agents and the Lenders.

Section 7.    This Fourth Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal law (but not the law
of conflicts) of the State of Louisiana, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parent, the Borrower, the Agents and the Lenders have executed this Agreement as of the date
first above written.

 

 

BORROWER: SESI, L.L.C.

By:       Superior Energy Services, Inc.,
            Member Manager

             By:                                                          
                   Name: Robert S. Taylor
                   Title:   Chief Financial Officer

 
PARENT: SUPERIOR ENERGY SERVICES, INC.

By:                                                                     
       Name:  Robert S. Taylor
       Title:    Chief Financial Officer

 

SUBSIDIARIES: ACE RENTAL TOOLS, L.L.C
BLOWOUT TOOLS, INC.
CONCENTRIC PIPE AND TOOL RENTALS, L.L.C.
CONNECTION TECHNOLOGY, L.L.C.
DRILLING LOGISTICS, L.L.C.
ENVIRONMENTAL TREATMENT TEAM, L.L.C.
F. & F. WIRELINE SERVICE, L.L.C.
FASTORQ, L.L.C. 
H.B. RENTALS, L.C.
INTERNATIONAL SNUBBING SERVICES, L.L.C.
NON‑MAGNETIC RENTAL TOOLS, L.L.C.
OIL STOP, L.L.C.
PRODUCTION MANAGEMENT 
     INDUSTRIES, L.L.C.
SELIM LLC
SEGEN LLC
STABIL DRILL SPECIALTIES, L.L.C.
SUB‑SURFACE TOOLS, L.L.C.
SUPERIOR ENERGY SERVICES, L.L.C.
TECHNICAL LIMIT DRILLSTRINGS, INC.
WILD WELL CONTROL, INC.
WORKSTRINGS, L.L.C.
1105 PETERS ROAD, L.L.C.

 By:                                                                   
        Name:  Robert S. Taylor
        Title:    Vice President and Treasurer

 

HYDRO‑DYNAMICS OILFIELD
CONTRACTORS, INC.
 



By:                                                                   
        Name:   Robert S. Taylor
         Title:     Vice President and Treasurer
 

SE FINANCE LP

By:          SEGEN LLC, its General Partner

               By:                                                             
                     Name:  Robert S. Taylor
                     Title:    Manager

AGENT AND LENDER:                                BANK ONE, NA (Chicago Main Office)

 

    By:                                                                        
            Name:  Steven D. Nance
            Title:    Vice President

 

SYNDICATION AGENT AND LENDER:        WELLS FARGO BANK TEXAS, N.A.

                                                                            By:                                                                   
                                                                                   Name: 
                                                                                   Title:

DOCUMENTATION AGENT AND LENDER:    WHITNEY NATIONAL BANK

                                                                                 By:                                                                    
                                                                                        Name: 
                                                                                        Title:

LENDER:                                                                 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON
 

  By:                                                                   
  Name: 
   Title:

LENDER:                                                                   HIBERNIA NATIONAL BANK
 

   By:                                                                  
    Name:  
    Title:

LENDER:                                                                     PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

 

    By:                                                                     
     Name: 
     Title:

 

LENDER:                                                                     BANK OF SCOTLAND

 



     By:                                                                  
      Name: 
      Title:

 

LENDER:                                                                      UNION PLANTERS BANK

                                                                                      By:                                                                 
                                                                                             Name: 
                                                                                             Title:

LENDER:                                                                      NATEXIS BANQUES POPULAIRES
 

      By:                                                                  
      Name: 
      Title:

      By:                                                                    
      Name: 
      Title:

LENDER:                                                                      DRESDNER BANK LATEINAMERIKA AG;
                                                                                      Miami Agency
 

                                                                                      By:                                                                   
                                                                                             Name:
                                                                                             Title:

                                                                                      By:                                                                   
                                                                                             Name:
                                                                                             Title:


